
  

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT 

DEPARTMENT OF SCHOOL EDUCATION & LITERACY 
 

LOK SABHA 
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1173 
TO BE ANSWERED ON 25.11.2019 

 
Vocational Training in Schools 

  
1173. SHRIMATI KIRRON KHER: 
  
Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state: 
  

(a) the number of schools which offer vocational training in the country, State/ UT-
wise including Chandigarh; 
 

(b) the details of the various subjects in which vocational training is being provided 
to the students in Government schools; and 

 
(c) whether the schools have been equipped with the necessary infrastructure and 

teachers to impart digital education to the students and if so, the details thereof? 

 
ANSWER 

MINISTER OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT 
(SHRI RAMESH POKHRIYAL ‘NISHANK’) 

  
(a)  The Government is implementing the scheme of Vocationalisation of School 
Education under the umbrella of ‘Samagra Shiksha - an integrated scheme for school 
education’, a Centrally Sponsored Scheme. Till 2018-19, the scheme of Vocationalisation 
of School Education has been implemented in 8654 schools. State/UT-wise statement 
indicating number of schools where the scheme has been implemented is enclosed at 
Annexure. 

(b) The scheme of Vocationalisation of School Education covers 55 job roles in 19 
sectors i.e. Agriculture, Apparel Made ups & Home Furnishing,  Automotive, Banking 
Finance and Insurance Services, Beauty and Wellness, Construction, Electronics & 
Hardware, Healthcare, Information Technology / Information Technology Enabled 
Services (IT/ITeS), Media & Entertainment, Multi Skilling, Physical Education & Sports, 
Plumber, Power, Retail, Security, Telecom, Tourism & Hospitality, Transportation 
Logistics & Warehousing. 

 



 

(c)  In order to equip the schools with the necessary infrastructure to impart digital 
education to the students, there is a provision for setting up of Information and 
Communication Technology (ICT) laboratories in Government schools for classes VI to 
XII under Samagra Shiksha. The scheme provides supports to the States & UTs to 
provide Tablets/Laptops/Notebooks/integrated teaching learning devices and open 
source operating systems. It also includes support for digital boards, smart classrooms, 
virtual classrooms on pro-rata basis for number of schools approved and for 
development & provision of digital content. 106454 schools have so far been approved 
under the ICT component till 2019-20. 

**** 

 
  



Annexure 
ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED 
QUESTION NO. 1173 TO BE ANSWERED ON 25.11.2019 ASKED BY SHRIMATI KIRRON 
KHER REGARDING VOCATIONAL TRAINING IN SCHOOLS. 

 

IMPLEMENTATION STATUS OF THE VOCATIONALISATION OF SCHOOL EDUCATION 

S. No. State No. of Schools Implemented 

1 A & N 31 

2 Andhra Pradesh 256 

3 Arunachal Pradesh 99 

4 Assam 251 

5 Bihar 0 

6 Chandigarh 16 

7 Chhattisgarh 546 

8 D N H 0 

9 Daman & Diu 0 

10 Delhi 22 

11 Goa 97 

12 Gujarat 20 

13 Haryana 1051 

14 Himachal Pradesh 873 

15 Jammu & Kashmir 352 

16 Jharkhand 260 

17 Karnataka 150 

18 Kerala 0 

19 Lakshadweep 0 

20 Madhya Pradesh 626 

21 Maharashtra 508 

22 Manipur 42 

23 Meghalaya 23 

24 Mizoram 27 

25 Nagaland 18 

26 Odisha 434 

27 Puducherry 0 

28 Punjab 780 

29 Rajasthan 905 

30 Sikkim 184 

31 Tamil Nadu 67 

32 Telangana 192 

33 Tripura 24 

34 Uttar Pradesh 200 

35 Uttarakhand 0 

36 West Bengal 600 

Total 8654 

 **** 



भारत सरकार 

मानव ससंाधन ͪवकास मंğालय 
è कूल ͧश¢ा और सा¢रता ͪवभाग 

 

लोक सभा 
अतारांͩकत Ĥæन संÉया: 1173 

उ×तर देने कȧ तारȣखः 25.11.2019 
 

 

ͪवɮयालयɉ मɅ åयावसाǓयक Ĥͧश¢ण 
 

1173. Įीमती ͩकरण खेरः 
 

Èया मानव संसाधन ͪवकास मğंी यह बताने कȧ कृपा करɅगे ͩकः 
 

(क)  देश मɅ åयावसाǓयक Ĥͧश¢ण Ĥदान करने वाले ͪवɮयालयɉ कȧ चंडीगढ़ सǑहत 
राÏय/संघ राÏय ¢ेğ-वार संÉया ͩकतनी है; 

(ख)  ͪवͧभÛन ͪवषयɉ का Þयौरा Èया है िजसमɅ सरकारȣ ͪवɮयालयɉ मɅ छाğɉ को 
åयावसाǓयक Ĥͧश¢ण Ĥदान ͩकया जा रहा है; और 

(ग)  Èया ͪवɮयालय छाğɉ को ͫडिजटल ͧश¢ा Ĥदान करने के ͧलए आवæयक बुǓनयादȣ ढांचे 
और ͧश¢कɉ से युÈत हɇ और यǑद हा,ं तो त×संबंधी Þयौरा Èया है? 

 
उ×तर  

मानव ससंाधन ͪवकास मंğी 
(Įी रमेश पोखǐरयाल ‘Ǔनशकं’) 

 
 

(क): सरकार, ‘समĒ ͧश¢ा-è कूल ͧश¢ा के ͧलए एकȧकृत योजना’ कȧ कɅ ġȣय Ĥायोिजत योजना 
के अंतग[त è कूल ͧश¢ा मɅ å यवसायी ͧश¢ा कȧ योजना काया[िÛ वत कर रहȣ है। वष[ 2018-19 
तक è कूल ͧश¢ा मɅ å यवसायी ͧश¢ा कȧ योजना को 8654 è कूलɉ मɅ काया[िÛ वत ͩकया गया है। 
उन è कूलɉ को ǓनǑद[ç ट करने वाला राज ्य/संघ राÏ य ¢ेğ-वार ͪववरण अनुबंध मɅ Ǒदया गया है, 
जहां यह योजना काया[िÛ वत कȧ गई है। 
 

(ख): è कूल ͧश¢ा मɅ å यवसायीकरण कȧ योजना मɅ कृͪष, Ǔनͧम[त वè ğ और गहृ साज -सÏ जा, 
ऑटोमोǑटव, बɇͩ कंग ͪव× त और बीमा सेवाए,ं सɋदय[ और è वè थता, Ǔनमा[ण, इलेÈ ĚॉǓनÈ स और 
हाड[वेयर, è वाè Ø य देखभाल, सूचना Ĥौɮयोͬगक/सूचना Ĥौɮयोͬगकȧ समͬथ[त सेवाएं 
(आईटȣ/आईटȣईएस), मीͫडया और मनोरंजन, मã टȣ è कȧͧलगं, शारȣǐरक ͧश¢ा और खेल, Ü लà बर, 
पावर, रȣटेल, सुर¢ा, टेलȣकॉम, पय[टन और स× कार, पǐरवहन लॉिजिè टÈ स और भंडारण जैसे 19 
¢ेğɉ मɅ 55 å यवसायɉ से संबंͬ धत अÚ ययन शाͧमल हɇ। 
  



 
 
(ग): छाğɉ को ͫडिजटल ͧश¢ा Ĥदान करने मɅ आवæ यक अवसरंचना से è कूलɉ को लैस करने के 
ͧलए सरकारȣ è कूलɉ मɅ समĒ ͧश¢ा के अंतग[त क¢ा VI से XII के ͧलए सूचना और संचार 
Ĥौɮयोͬगकȧ (आईसीटȣ) Ĥयोगशालाओ ंकȧ è थापना करने का Ĥावधान है। इस योजना मɅ राÏ यɉ 
और संघ राÏ य ¢ेğɉ को टैबलेट/लैपटॉप/नोटबुÈ स/एकȧकृत ͧश¢ण अͬधगम उपकरण और ओपन 
सोस[ऑपरेǑटगं ͧसè टà स Ĥदान करने हेतु उनकȧ सहायता कȧ जाती है। इसमɅ अनुमोǑदत è कूलɉ 
कȧ संÉ या के ͧलए यथानुपात आधार पर ͫडिजटल बोडɟ, è माट[ È लासǾम, वचु [अल È लासǾम  
और ͫडिजटल सामĒी के ͪवकास और Ĥावधान के ͧलए सहायता शाͧमल है। 2019-20 तक 
आईसीटȣ संघटक के तहत अब तक 106454 è कूलɉ को अनुमोǑदत ͩकया गया है।  

***** 
  



अनुबंध 
ͪवɮयालयɉ मɅ åयावसाǓयक Ĥͧश¢ण के सबंंध मɅ Įीमती ͩकरण खेर ɮवारा Ǒदनांक 25.11.2019 
को लोक सभा मɅ पूछा जाने वाला अतारांͩकत Ĥæन सÉंया 1173 के भाग (क) के उ×तर मɅ 
उिãलͨखत अनुबंध  

 

è कूल ͧश¢ा के å यावसायीकरण कȧ काया[Û वयन िè थǓत  

Đ. स.ं राÏ य ͩĐयािÛ वत è कूलɉ कȧ सÉं या  

1 अडंमान और Ǔनकोबार ɮवीप समहू 31 
2 आंĢ Ĥदेश 256 

3 अǽणाचल Ĥदेश 99 

4 असम 251 
5 ǒबहार 0 
6 चडंीगढ़ 16 
7 छ×तीसगढ़ 546 
8 दादरा और नागर हवेलȣ 0 
9 दमन और दȣव 0 
10 Ǒदãलȣ 22 
11 गोवा 97 
12 गजुरात 20 
13 हǐरयाणा 1051 
14 Ǒहमाचल Ĥदेश 873 

15 जàम ूऔर कæमीर 352 

16 झारखंड 260 
17 कना[टक 150 
18 केरल 0 
19 ल¢ɮवीप 0 
20 मÚय Ĥदेश 626 
21 महाराçĚ 508 
22 मͨणपरु 42 
23 मेघालय 23 
24 ͧमजोरम 27 
25 नगालɇड 18 
26 ओͫडशा 434 
27 पुƧचेुरȣ 0 
28 पंजाब 780 
29 राजèथान 905 
30 ͧसिÈकम 184 
31 तͧमलनाडु 67 
32 तलेगंाना 192 
33 ǒğपरुा 24 
34 उ×तर Ĥदेश 200 
35 उ×तराखंड 0 
36 पिæचम बंगाल 600 

कुल 8654 
*** 


